

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

APPEALS COURT

NORFOLK COUNTY

NO. 2018-P-0528

COMMONWEALTH

v.

NATHAN LUGO

BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANT ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF
THE SUPERIOR COURT

KATHERINE C. ESSINGTON

ATTORNEY FOR THE
DEFENDANT

190 BROAD ST, 3W
PROVIDENCE, RI 02903
(401) 351-2889
BBO # 675207
katyessington@me.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 9

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT

I. Mr. Lugo’s Mandatory Sentence Of Life With Parole For Second Degree Murder Unconstitutional And The Judge Violated His Due Process Rights At The Sentencing Hearing..... 15

 A. Additional Facts In Support Of This Claim..... 15

 B. Preservation..... 16

 C. Standard Of Review..... 17

 D. Applicable Law..... 18

 E. A Mandatory Life With Parole Sentence For Juveniles Is Unconstitutional Under The Eighth Amendment And art. 26 Because It Does Not Allow The Court To Impose A Sentence Of Less Than Life..... 21

 F. The Judge Erred In Concluding That Mr. Lugo Was Not Entitled To An Individualized Sentencing Hearing..... 25

II. The Trial Judge Erred In Refusing The Defendant’s Request To Instruct The Jury On The Defense Of Accident..... 29

 A. Additional Facts In Support Of The Claim..... 29

 B. Preservation, Applicable Law, And Standard Of Review. 32

 C. The Evidence Was Sufficient to Warrant The Instruction..... 33

D.	The Failure To Give The Instruction Was Prejudicial.	35
III.	The Trial Judge Erred In Not Instructing The Jury On Involuntary Manslaughter And Trial Counsel Was Ineffective For Not Objecting To Its Omission.....	36
A.	Additional Facts In Support Of This Claim.....	36
B.	Preservation, Standard of Review, and Applicable Law.....	36
C.	The Instruction Was Warranted By The Evidence And Counsel Was Ineffective For Not Arguing It In The Charging Conference And In Not Objecting To the Court's Failure To Give It.....	39
D.	The Error Resulted In A Substantial Risk Of A Miscarriage Of Justice.	42
IV.	The Judge Erred In Not Instructing The Jury On Reasonable Provocation And Sudden Combat In Connection With Voluntary Manslaughter And Trial Counsel Was Ineffective For Not Arguing It At the Charging Conference And Objecting To Its Omission.....	43
A.	Additional Facts In Support Of This Claim.....	43
B.	Preservation, Standard of Review, and Applicable Law.....	44
C.	The Instructions Were Warranted By The Evidence And Counsel Was Ineffective For Not Arguing It In The Charging Conference And In Not Objecting To the Court's Failure To Give Them.....	45
D.	The Error Resulted In A Substantial Risk Of A Miscarriage Of Justice.	48
V.	The Judge Erred In Denying The Defendant's Motion To Suppress Evidence Obtained As A Result Of The Warrantless Pinging Of The Defendant's Cell Phone.....	49

A. Additional Facts In Support Of This Claim..... 49

B Preservation, Standard of Review, and
Applicable Law..... 54

C. The Emergency Exception Did Not Justify The
Warrantless Pinging Of The Defendant's Cell
Phone..... 56

D. The Motion Judge Erred In Not Suppressing
The Fruits Of The Unlawful Search..... 56

CONCLUSION 58

ADDENDUM 59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Acevedo</i> , 446 Mass. 435 (2006)	41, 48
<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , 467 Mass. 230 (2014)	53
<i>Commonwealth v. Alebord</i> , 68 Mass. App. Ct. 1 (2006), review denied, 448 Mass. 1105 (2007)	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Berry</i> , 431 Mass. 326 (2000), abrogated in part on other grounds by <i>Commonwealth v.</i> <i>Zanetti</i> , 454 Mass. 449 (2009)	46
<i>Commonwealth v. Clark</i> , 363 Mass. 467 (1973)	39-40
<i>Commonwealth v. Colon</i> , 449 Mass. 207, cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1079 (2007)	44
<i>Commonwealth v. Curtis</i> , 417 Mass. 619 (2009)	46
<i>Commonwealth v. Entwistle</i> , 463 Mass. 205 (2012), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1129 (2013)	53
<i>Commonwealth v. Evans</i> , 390 Mass. 144 (1983)	34-5
<i>Commonwealth v. Figueroa</i> , 56 Mass. App. Ct. 641 (2002), cert. denied, 439 Mass. 1102 (2003)	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Fortini</i> , 68 Mass. App. Ct. 701, cert. denied, 449 Mass. 1104 (2007)	46
<i>Commonwealth v. Fredericq</i> , 16-P-1542 (March 12, 2018)	57
<i>Commonwealth v. Fredette</i> , 396 Mass. 455 (1985)	57
<i>Commonwealth v. Fuller</i> , 394 Mass. 251 (1985)	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Gilliard</i> , 46 Mass. App. Ct. 348, review denied, 429 Mass. 1105 (1999)	41
<i>Commonwealth v. Grace</i> , 397 Mass. 303 (1986)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Iacoviello</i> , 90 Mass. App. Ct. 231, review denied, 476 Mass. 1107 (2016)	41

<i>Commonwealth v. Jewett</i> , 442 Mass. 356 (2004)	34, 35
<i>Commonwealth v. Kaeppler</i> , 473 Mass. 396 (2015)	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Knowles</i> , 451 Mass. 91 (2008)	54
<i>Commonwealth v. Mack</i> , 423 Mass. 288 (1996)	42
<i>Commonwealth v. Marchione</i> , 384 Mass. 8 (1981)	54
<i>Commonwealth v. McCauley</i> , 391 Mass. 697 (1984), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1132 (2002)	35
<i>Commonwealth v. McGhee</i> , 472 Mass. 405 (2015)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Morales</i> , 70 Mass. App. Ct. 526 (2007)	45
<i>Commonwealth v. Murphy</i> , 442 Mass. 485 (2004)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Neves</i> , 474 Mass. 355 (2016)	43
<i>Commonwealth v. Niemic</i> , 472 Mass. 665 (2015)	40, 49
<i>Commonwealth v. Okoro</i> , 471 Mass. 51 (2015)	in passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Pagels</i> , 69 Mass. App. Ct. 607, <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> , 449 Mass. 1113 (2007)	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Pierce</i> , 419 Mass. 28 (1994)	38, 45
<i>Commonwealth v. Power-Koch</i> , 69 Mass. App. Ct. 735, <i>review denied</i> , 449 Mass. 1113 (2007)	30, 33, 38
<i>Commonwealth v. Prater</i> , 431 Mass. 86 (2000)	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Rondeau</i> , 378 Mass. 408 (1979)	38
<i>Commonwealth v. Russin</i> , 420 Mass. 309 (1995)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Saferian</i> , 366 Mass. 89 (1974)	38
<i>Commonwealth v. Seabrooks</i> , 425 Mass. 507 (1997)	45
<i>Commonwealth v. Sires</i> , 413 Mass. 292 (1992)	42
<i>Commonwealth v. Schnopps</i> , 383 Mass. 178 (1981)	45

<i>Commonwealth v. Sirois</i> , 437 Mass. 845 (2002)	49
<i>Commonwealth v. Torres</i> , 420 Mass. 479 (1995)	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Tremblay</i> , 460 Mass. 199 (2011)	53
<i>Commonwealth v. Walden</i> , 380 Mass. 724 (1980)	47
<i>Commonwealth v. Woodward</i> , 427 Mass. 659 (1998)	42
<i>Commonwealth v. Zezima</i> , 387 Mass. 748 (1982)	32, 35
<i>Commonwealth v. Zukoski</i> , 370 Mass. 23 (1976)	47
<i>Diatchenko v. District Attorney for the Suffolk District</i> , 466 Mass. 655 (2013) (Diatchenko I)	18, 22
<i>Diatchenko v. District Attorney For Suffolk Dist II</i> , 471 Mass. 12 (2015) (Diatchenko II)	27
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	18, 19
<i>Horsley v. State</i> , 160 So.3d 393 (Florida 2015)	23
<i>Landrum v. State</i> , 192 So.3d 459 (Florida 2016)	27
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1976)	26
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012) in passim	
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 718, 734 (2016)	18, 27
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 391 P.3d 409 (Wash. 2017)	22
<i>State v. Jefferson</i> , 798 S.E.2d 121, review denied, 370 N.C. 214 (2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1169 (2018)	21
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)	23
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)	28
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	38
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution

Fourth Amendment 53
Fifth Amendment 28
Sixth Amendment 37
Eighth Amendment 18
Fourteenth Amendment 28, 37

Massachusetts Declaration of Rights

Article Twelve 28, 37
Article Fourteen 53
Article Twenty-Six 18, 21, 26
